## 501992709 07/18/2012

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wicksoft Corporation	01/30/2012

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	XE2 Ltd.
Street Address:	John Loftus House, Summer Road
City:	Thames Ditton, Surrey
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	KT7 0QQ

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12488959

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (613)254-9222 Phone: 613 254 9111

Email: mail@adamspatent.ca

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Thomas Adams

Address Line 1: P.O. Box 11100, Station H

Address Line 4: Ottawa, Ontario, CANADA K2H 7T8

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: AP1426USCIP

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Thomas Adams

Total Attachments: 2

source=AP1426USCIPAssignment#page1.tif source=AP1426USCIPAssignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 028574 FRAME: 0371 OP \$40 00 12488959

#### ASSIGNMENT

#### WHEREAS

#### **Thomas William Hickie**

has by an instrument in writing on the 6<sup>th</sup> day of October 2009 assigned to:

## **WICKSoft Corporation**

whose full post office address is:

## c/o 77 Scout Street, Ottawa, Ontario K2C 4C9, Canada

(formerly 55 Murray Street, Suite 410, Ottawa, Ontario K1N 5M3, Canada)

herein after called the ASSIGNOR, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to:

# System and Method for Secure Management of Mobile User Access to Enterprise Network Resources

(hereafter the "Inventions")

as fully set forth and described in **United States patent application serial No. 12/488,959, filed 22 June 2009**, claiming priority from International PCT Patent Application No. PCT/CA2008/001704, filed 30 September 2008 and naming said Thomas William Hickie as inventor, together with his entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, any corresponding foreign, divisional, continuation or reissue applications, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be reissued for said invention in any country to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted;

**AND WHEREAS** pursuant to a sale and purchase agreement between WICKSoft Corporation and XE2 Ltd., having an effective date of 20 October 2011

XE2 Ltd..

whose post office address is

## John Loftus House, Summer Road, Thames Ditton, Surrey, KT7 0QQ, England

acquired assets of the ASSIGNOR including intellectual property rights in the Inventions,

NOW THEREFORE WICKSoft Corporation hereby confirms that for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, it has sold, assigned and transferred and for greater certainty hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to the said XE2 Ltd. its successors, assigns and legal representatives, its entire right, title and interest, including priority rights, for all countries, in and to said certain inventions, together with its entire right, title and interest in and to said applications, any corresponding United States non-Provisional, foreign, divisional or continuation applications, and any and all Letters Patent which may issue or be re-issued for said Inventions in any country to the full end of the term for which each said Letters Patent may be granted, including the right to sue for past infringement and claim retroactive compensation pursuant to publication or laying-open of corresponding applications;

AND hereby authorizes the issuance to said Assignee of any and all said Letters Patent not already issued as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives;

AP1426US-CIP

PATENT REEL: 028574 FRAME: 0372 AND on behalf of itself and its heirs, executors, legal representatives, assigns and administrators, hereby covenants and agrees to communicate to said assignee, its representatives or agents, any facts relating to said invention or inventions; to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful assignments, documents, assurances, applications, and other instruments as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives, to obtain any and all said Letters Patent, in any country, for said inventions and vest the same in said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives; and to likewise make these provisions binding upon its heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns;

AND hereby grants Thomas Adams whose post office address is Adams Patent & Trademark Agency, P.O. Box 11100, Station H, Ottawa, Ontario K2H 7T8 Canada, the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of a patent office for recordation of this Assignment.

Declaration of Witness Each undersigned witness hereby declares that he/she was personally present and did see the person for whom he/she is witnessing, the person being personally known to the witness, duly sign and	EXECUTED AT Ottawa, Ontario, Canad	da
execute the foregoing assignment  Hadhlen Cery Witness' Signature	THIS 30 DAY OF January 20 (Month)	012
Kathleen Perry . Witness' Name	WICKsoft Corporation (Assignor)	_
	By: Signature  By: Thomas William Hickie	
	Name (Print) Position	
	RECEIPT CONFIRMED BY XE2 Ltd.	
	THIS DAY OF 20	012
	By:Signature	

**RECORDED: 07/18/2012** 

AP1426US-CIP

Position

Name (Print)